

BEFORE THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(FILED UNDER SECTION 53-T OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 2002)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. ____/2017

VIKING

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

ZORO

....RESPONDENT

COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA

....RESPONDENT (PROFORMA)

MARS

....RESPONDENT (PROFORMA)

**MOST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED TO THE HONOURABLE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF INDIA**

SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	11
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	14
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	15
I. THAT THE COMPAT WAS JUSTIFIED IN DIRECTING INVESTIGATION.	15
A. The COMPAT was justified in taking a view of <i>prima facie</i> violation of the Act. ..	15
B. The COMPAT was justified in ordering DG to investigate in the matter.....	17
II. THAT IT WAS A FIT CASE FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF BY THE COMPAT 19	
A. That COMPAT was empowered to grant the interim relief.....	20
B. That the grant of interim relief is warranted in the present case.	21
III. THAT THERE CAN BE MORE THAN ONE DOMINANT UNDERTAKING/ ENTERPRISE IN THE SAME MARKET	25
A. That the Act itself encompasses the concept of existence of more than one dominant entity in the same market.....	26
B. That the concept of collective dominance conveys the existence of more than one undertakings being dominant in the market.	27
PRAYER	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

1. The Competition Act, 2002
2. The General Clauses Act, 1897
3. Sherman Act, 1890
4. Treaty on Functioning of European Union

SUPREME COURT CASES

1. Amit Kapoor v. Ramesh Chander & Anr., (2012) 9 S.C.C. 460 (India)..... 16
2. Aswini Kumar Ghose v. Arabinda Bose, A.I.R. 1952 S.C. 369 (India)21
3. Burn Standard Co. Ltd. & Ors. v. Dinabandhu Majumdar & Anr., (1995) 4 S.C.C. 172
(India).....24
4. C.C.E. v. Bhalla Enterprises, (2005) 8 S.C.C. 308 (India) 18
5. Commissioner of Wealth-tax v. Hashmatunissa Begum, A.I.R. 1989 S.C. 1024 (India)
..... 18
6. Dilawar Babu Kurane v. State of Maharashtra, A.I.R. 2002 S.C. 564 (India)20
7. Gujarat Bottling Co. Ltd. & Ors. v. Coca Cola Co. & Ors., (1995) 5 S.C.C. 545 (India)
.....24
8. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited v. Sriman Narayan, (2002) 5 S.C.C. 760
(India)..... 16
9. J.K. Cotton Spinning & Weaving Mills Co. Ltd. v. State of U.P., A.I.R. 1961 S.C. 1170
(India).....20
10. Jute Corporation of India Ltd. v Commissioner of Income Tax, A.I.R. 1991 S.C. 241
(India)..... 19

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

11. Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. v. Union of India, (1979) 2 S.C.R. 1038.....	22
12. Marlin Burn Ltd. v. R.N. Banerjee, A.I.R. 1958 S.C. 79 (India).....	16
13. Rakesh Wadhwan & Ors. v. Jagdamba Industrial Corporation, (2002) 5 S.C.C. 440 (India).....	26
14. SAIL v. Jindal Steels & Power Ltd., (2010) 100 S.C.L. 56 (India).....	17
15. Shri Mohammad Alikhan v. Commissioner of Wealth Tax, A.I.R. 1997 S.C. 1165 (India).....	20
16. State of Orissa v. Joginder Patjoshi, A.I.R. 2004 S.C. 1039 (India).....	21
17. Sundararamier & Co. v. State of Andhra Pradesh, A.I.R. 1958 S.C. 468, 484 (India)	26
18. Tata Engineering & Locomotive Co. Ltd. v. State of Bihar &Anr., (2002) 5 S.C.C. 346 (India).....	26
19. The Management of the Bangalore Woollen Cotton and Silk Mills Co. Ltd. v. B. Dasappa,M.T. represented by the Binny Mills Labour Association, A.I.R. (1960) S.C. 1352 (India).....	16
20. Union of India v. Hansoli Devi, A.I.R. 2002 S.C. 3240 (India)	21

OTHER CASES OF INDIAN JURISDICTION

1. Atma Singh v. The Chief Settlement Commissioner & Ors., A.I.R. 1964 P&H 87	27
2. Bharat Law House v. Wadhwa& Co. Pvt. Ltd., A.I.R. 1988 Del. 68 (India)	21
3. Bhartiya Sanghatana v. Best Bread Co., (1988) 1 C.C.C. 33 (India)	21
4. Bishamber Lal Sud v. Ajai Kumar, (1995) A.I.H.C. 1417 (H.P.)	15
5. Blue Metal Industries v. R.W. Diley, (1969) 3 All E.R. 437 (P.C.)	27
6. C.S. Balarama Iyer&Anr. v. Krishna Kunchandi, A.I.R. 1968 Ker. 240	27
7. Competition Commission of India v. Steel Authority of India Ltd., (2010) Comp.L.R. 61 (India).....	21
8. Consumer Online Foundation v. Tata Sky & Ors.....	26

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

9. Dover Park Builders Pvt. Ltd. v. MadhuriJalan, A.I.R. 2003 Cal. 55 (India)	24
10. Golan Daulagupu v. National Investigation Agency, (2012) 5 G.L.T. 739.....	15
11. Gujarat Industries Power Company Ltd. v. Competition Commission of India, 2017 Comp.L.R. 74 (India).....	19
12. In re: Phool Din &Ors., A.I.R. 1952 All. 491(India).....	27
13. Jai Chand Soni & Ors. v. State of Rajasthan & Ors., (2002) 2 W.L.C. 555.....	22
14. Kalu Haji v. Nabin Chandra Bora, (1985) 1 G.L.R. 281 (India)	21
15. Kanraj Khatri v. Nathuram Jain, A.I.R. 1992 M.P. 92 (India)	16
16. Nathu v. State, A.I.R. 1958 All. 467 (India).....	27
17. Nirmal v. Lakhpat Singh, (2001) 3 P.L.R. (P&H) 556.....	15
18. Nissan Motors Ltd. v. CCI, (2014) 5 M.L.J. 267	16
19. Ramji Lal Mahinder Kumar v. Naresh Kumai & Anr. A.I.R. 1985 Delhi 95 (India) .	16
20. S. Sher Singh s/o S. Hukam Singh v. Raghu Pati Kapur and Anr., A.I.R. 1968 P&H 217 (India).....	27
21. Sanskar Ved Bharti School v. State of M.P. & Ors.	20
22. Sher Singh v. JitendraNath Sen, (1932) 33 Crim.L.J. (Cal.) 3	15
23. Shri. Surendra Prasad v. Competition Commission of India &Ors.	20
24. The Air Cargo Agents Association of India v. Competition Commission of India, 2016 Comp.L.R. 1223 (India).....	19
25. Viswasrao Chudaman Patil v. Lok Ayukta, State Of Maharashtra, A.I.R. 1985 Bom. 136 (India).....	19

CASES OF FOREIGN JURISDICTION

1. Almelo v. NV EnergiebedrijfIjsselmij,(1994) E.C.R. I- 1477.....	28
2. Beckett v. Sutton, 51 L.J. Ch. 433	20

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

3. Browder v. United States, 312 U.S. 335 (1941);	18
4. Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronic Corp., 485 U.S. 717	22
5. Compagnie Maritime Belge Transports v. Commission ,(2000) E.C.R. I- 1365	28
6. Duck v. Bates, 53 L.J.Q.B. 344	20
7. Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.,460 U.S. 428 (1983), 434-35.....	17
8. Federated Municipal & Shire Council Employees’ Union of Australia v. Melbourne Corp.(1919) 26 CLR 508,551	27
9. France v. Commission, (1998) E.C.R. I- 1375	28
10. Glaxo Smith Kline Services Unlimited v. Commission, (2006) C.M.L.R. 1623	22
11. Great Western Rly. Co. v. Birmingham & Oxford Junction, (1848) 2 Phill. 597	21
12. La Cinq SA v. Commission of European Communities, (1992) E.C.R. II-1	25
13. National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States-, 435 U.S. 679.....	22
14. Nutton v. Wilson, [1889] 22 Q.B.D. 744.....	19
15. Robinson v. Pickering, (1881) 16 Ch .D. 636.....	21
16. SocietàItalianoVetroSpA v. Commission,(1992) E.C.R. II- 1403.....	28
17. Summit Health Ltd et al v. Pinhas, 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	22
18. Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish,309 F.3d 836 (5th Cir.2002).....	17
19. U.S. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2003).....	29
20. United States v. Visa USA, 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y 2001).....	23
21. Vacher & Sons Ltd v. London Society of Compositors, (1912) U.K.H.L. 3	18

BOOKS

1. F.A.R. BENNION, BENNION ON STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, 1168 (2008).....	19
---	----

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

2. HALSBURY'S LAWS OF ENGLAND, 904 (24 vol., 4th ed., 2004).....	24
3. JONES, ALISON & BRENDA SUFRIN, EU COMPETITION LAW: TEXT, CASES AND MATERIALS 860 (2008)	29
4. M.N. RAO, N.S. BINDRA'S INTERPRETATION OF STATUTES, 435 (2008)	18
5. RICHARD WHISH & DAVID BAILEY, COMPETITION LAW, 573 (2011)	28

GUIDANCE PAPERS AND NOTICES

1. Notice on Access Agreements in the Telecommunications Sector, (1998) O.J.(C 265) 2	28
2. OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION, COMMUNICATION FROM THE COMMISSION — GUIDANCE ON THE COMMISSION'S ENFORCEMENT PRIORITIES IN APPLYING ARTICLE 82 OF THE EC TREATY TO ABUSIVE EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT BY DOMINANT UNDERTAKINGS, (2009)	28

JOURNALS AND RESEARCH PAPERS

1. G. Frank Mathewson & Ralph A. Winter, <i>The Competitive Effects of Vertical Agreements: Comment</i> , in <i>The Am. Econ. Rev.</i> , 1057-1062 (77 vol., 5 th ed., 1987) ..	23
2. Jean-Yves Art, <i>Interim relief in EU competition law: A matter of relevance</i> , Art. No. 80361, <i>CONCURRENCES REV.</i> , (2016),	25
3. Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Exclusive Dealing, Foreclosure & Consumer Harm</i> , in <i>ANTITRUST LAW J.</i> , 311-369 (70 vol., 2 nd ed., ,2002).....	23
4. Lawrence M. Ausubel, <i>The Failure of Competition in the Credit Card Market</i> , in <i>THE AM. ECON. REV.</i> , 50-81 (81 Vol., 1 st , ed., 1991).....	25
5. Mario Franzosi, <i>Oligopoly and the Prisoner's Dilemma: Concerted Practices and "As If" Behaviour</i> , 9 in <i>EUR. COMPETITION LAW REV.</i> , 385, (1988).....	29
6. Richard J. Gilbert & Michael L. Katz, <i>Economist's Guide to U.S. v. Microsoft</i> , in <i>THE J. OF ECON. PERSP.</i> , 25-44 (2 nd ed., 15 vol., Spring, 2001).....	22

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

7. Steven C. Salop & David Scheffman, *Rising Rivals' Costs*, in AM. ECON. REV., 267-71 (2nd ed., 73 vol., 1983)23
8. Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Steven C. Salop, *Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs to Achieve Power over Price*, in YALE L.J., 209 (96 vol., 1986)23

WEBSITES

1. maupatrafast.com
2. <http://www.sconline.com/>
3. <https://www.westlaw.com/>
4. <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/>
5. [http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:31998Y0822\(01\)](http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:31998Y0822(01))28
6. [http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:52009XC0224\(01\)](http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:52009XC0224(01)).....28
7. www.concurrences.com.....25

DICTIONARIES

- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, 1382 (10th ed. 2014)15

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Expansion
§	...Section
¶	...Paragraph
Act	...Competition Act, 2002
